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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, Texas Service Center, who certified her decision 
to the Administrative Appeals Office for review. The Director's decision will be affirmed. 

The applicant is a native and citizen of Cuba who filed this application for adjustment of status to that of a 
lawful permanent resident under section 1 of the Cuban Adjustment Act (CAA) of November 2, 1966. The 
CAA provides, in part: 

[Tlhe status of any alien who is a native or citizen of Cuba and who has been inspected and 
admitted or paroled into the United States subsequent to January 1, 1959 and has been physically 
present in the United States for at least one year, may be adjusted by the Attorney General, (now 
the Secretary of Homeland Security, (Secretary)), in h s  discretion and under such regulations as 
he may prescribe, to that of an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence if the alien makes 
an application for such adjustment, and the alien is eligible to receive an immigrant visa and is 
admissible to the United States for pennanent residence. 

The Director determined that the applicant had not been physically present in the United States for one year 
prior to the filing of the application. The Director, therefore, concluded that the applicant was ineligible for 
adjustment of status and denied the application. See Director's Decision dated April 7 ,  2004. 

The applicant has provided no statement or additional evidence on notice of certification. 

8 C.F.R. $ 245.2(a)(2)(ii) provides, in part: 

An application for the benefits of section 1 of the Act of November 2, 1966 is not properly 
filed unless the applicant was inspected and admitted or paroled into the United States 
subsequent to January 1, 1959. An applicant is ineligible for the benefits of the Act of 
November 2, 1966 unless he or she has been physically present in the United States for one 
year. 

The record reflects that the applicant was inspected and admitted into the United States on January 5,2002, as 
a visitor for pleasure. On October 24,2002, less than one year after being admitted into the United States, the 
applicant filed the application in this matter for adjustment of status under section 1 of the Cuban Adjustment 
Act. 

Consequently, the applicant was not physically present in the United States for one year at the time of filing 
the adjustment application as required. He is, therefore, ineligible for the benefit sought. The Director's 
decision will be affirmed. 

This decision, however, is without prejudice to the filing of a new application for adjustment of status, along 
with supporting documentation and the appropriate fee, now that the applicant has been physically present in 
the United States for at least one year. 

ORDER: The Director's decision is affirmed. 


